COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

of Love County 405 West Main Suite #101 Marietta, Oklahoma 73448

Commissioners
District #1 David Magee
District #2 Linda Hyman
District #3 Stacy Rushing

Phone (580) 276-2191 Fax (580) 276-3726

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

I am posting this document, approved by the Love County Board of County Commissioners. The release addresses the steps taken by the Board this morning to ensure the health, safety and wellbeing of the citizens visiting, and the employees of, Love County Courthouse.

May 18, 2020

Love County Courthouse Proclamation

Marietta, Oklahoma, the Love County Board of County Commissioners has set in-place guidelines for the opening of the Love County Courthouse to be effective May 18, 2020 and remain in effect until further notice. This declaration is in response to the COVID-19 virus and the Executive Order issued by the Governor declaring an Emergency in Oklahoma; and the First Emergency Joint Order regarding the COVID-19 State of Disaster, handed down by the Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma and the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals. The Commissioners have agreed to implement the following precautions:

- There is one entrance/exit into the Courthouse.
- 2. The Public will be subjected to screening upon entrance.
- 3. Persons without business in the courthouse will be denied access, i.e., friends/family members of a person with business in the courthouse will remain outside.
- 4. No one allowed to congregate/wait in hallways.
- 5. All Public must wear masks inside of the Courthouse.
- 6. All Public must either sanitize hands or wear gloves inside of the Courthouse.
- 7. Each office to determine the number of visitors to be allowed in their office.
- 8. Public is encouraged to practice social distancing while in Courthouse.
- 9. All County Storm Shelters to be open during severe weather; Board of County Commissioners request and support social distancing.

It is the intent of the Board of County Commissioners to protect the health, safety and well-being of each person, whether they are members of the general public, or are employees of Love County.

Thank you for your cooperation and understanding.

David Magee, Chairman Love County Board of County Commissioners